
Mrs J Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700

Date: 14 February 2017

MEETING OF EXTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

On: Wednesday 22 February 2017 At: 2.00 pm

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

NOTICE OF MEETING

To: Councillor S Inch (Chair)
Councillor P Pennington (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: R Darch, A Eastman, T Johns, I Parker, A Whittle, A Dart and 
A Boyle

Non elected Members: Mr P Topham

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting

AGENDA
PART I - (OPEN SESSION)

1.  Apologies For Absence From The Meeting 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 7)
Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017.

3.  Action List (Pages 8 - 9)

4.  Declaration Of Interests 
Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of their 
interest when the item is considered. 



- 2 -

5.  Agreement Of Agenda Items Part I and II 

6.  Urgent Matters Brought Forward With the Permission Of The Chair 

7.  AONB 
To receive a presentation by Jenny Carey-Wood, North Devon Coast Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty.

8.  CCG (Pages 10 - 110)
To review, discuss and respond to the letter from Tim Burke, CCG.

9.  SWW (Pages 111 - 112)
To discuss and note letter from SWW.

10.  Tourist Information Groups (Pages 113 - 123)
To receive an update from the Commercial & Leisure Services Manager.

11.  Grant Review 
To receive an update from the Commercial & Leisure Services Manager.

12.  Health, Wellbeing & Social Care (Standing item) 

13.  Consideration Of The Forward Plan 2016/17 (Pages 124 - 125)

14.  Exclusion Of The Public 
The Chair to move:- 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Meeting Organiser: Mary Richards

Centre for Public Scrutiny – website            http://www.cfps.org.uk/

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING

Town Hall

Wednesday, 11 January 2017 - 6.00 pm

PRESENT Councillor S Inch (Chair)
Councillors P Pennington, R Darch, A Eastman, T Johns, 
I Parker, A Whittle, A Dart and A Boyle

Non Elected Representatives: Mr P Topham

ALSO PRESENT Councillor P Hackett

Steve Boucher, South Western Ambulance Service Trust
Colin Bolsom, South Western Ambulance Service Trust
Vicki Rowe, Citizens Advice Bureau

S Kearney - Commercial & Leisure Services Manager
M Richards – Democratic Services

46.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM THE MEETING 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Boundy.

47.   MINUTES 

It was proposed by Councillor S Inch, seconded by Councillor Johns and –

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 be agreed and signed 
as a correct record.

(Vote: For 6, Abstentions 4 )

48.   ACTION LIST 

The action list was reviewed and following updates noted:

Minute no. 14, 17/08/16 - Locality Officer, Torrington

The Commercial & Leisure Services Manager advised that currently there was no 
Locality Lead for Torrington.  However, Devon County Council  was reviewing the 
role of the Locality Leads and the role would be filled.  In the meantime  Ali Boyd or 
David Slocombe were covering.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Minute No. 32 - Holsworthy Transport; S.106 Agreement

Committee Members were informed that the S.106 was associated with the Tesco 
planning application which never proceeded.  Therefore, monies were not 
forthcoming.  It was uncertain whether Holsworthy Transport had been informed - 
the Commercial & Leisure Services Manager to follow up.

49.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

50.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

There were no Part II items.

51.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

The Chair notified Members that North Devon Council had invited Torridge District 
Council to attend a Joint Special Meeting about the next round of NHS review 
decisions. 
  
The date of the meeting had yet to be determined but would probably take place in 
March and would be opened up to Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Members also.

52.   AMBULANCE RESPONSE TIMES (SWAST) 

The Chair welcomed Steve Boucher, Head Of Operations for the West Division and 
Colin Bolsom, Operations Manager for ambulance services across North Devon.

An overview was given of the services provided by the South Western Ambulance 
Service, the resources available and the geographic area covered.

There were 7 ambulance stations across the region, with control rooms in Exeter 
and Bristol.

The geographical area was mainly rural but did include urban areas such as Bristol, 
Plymouth, Exeter, Bath, Swindon, Gloucester, Bournemouth and Poole.  North 
Devon constituted one of the largest regions within SWAST.

The 999 emergency system, the NHS Pathway triage procedure and categories 
were explained.  Approximately 3000 calls were received a day.  Between 10% and 
15% of all emergency 999 calls were managed over the phone and approximately 
40% of the remaining calls would not result in a hospital visit.

Details were given about:

Page 4



3

 The vehicle fleet and crews – at any one time on a shift, 16 ambulances 
(both double crew and single car crew)  would be in operation, answering 
approximately 100 emergency calls a day.

 Community Responders who were volunteers.
 The work with other organisations to provide defibrillators.

The operational model was described and it was noted that a review of resources 
was in progress.  The need for more conveying ambulances was acknowledged.

Many questions were raised and the fol
[...]
nts to the Service were aired 
and Vicki confirmed lots of initiatives were being explored, such as a mobile unit 
and provision of a service from Doctors’ surgeries.

Reference was made to the recent report by Virginia Pearson, DCC Director of 
Public Health, in which the link between deprivation and life expectancy was 
examined.  Vicki spoke about resources for people who were unable to get to a 
CAB centre.  These included the CAB’s home service and facilities offered by other 
charities such as Living Options, Devon and Macmillan Cancer Support.

Page 6



5

The Chair thanked Vicki for her attendance and for the Service provided by the 
CAB .

54.   HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE  (STANDING ITEM) 

There were no updates.

55.   EXTERNAL GRANTS WORKING GROUP (STANDING ITEM) 

The Commercial & Leisure Services Manager confirmed that, following consultation 
with the External and Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committees, it was 
recommended there would be no changes to the Grants budget.

56.   CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN 2016/17 

The Commercial & Leisure Services Manager advised that the ANOB had 
confirmed they would attend the meeting on 15 February.

Other items for the next meeting:

 ND+
 Tourist Information Groups
 Grant Review

The meeting commenced at 6 pm and closed at 8.09 pm.

Chair: Date:

Page 7



ACTION LIST
Overview & Scrutiny (External) Committee – 11 January 2017

Minute
No.

Raised by Action By Who Date Contacted Completed

Minute 
no. 14, 
17/08/16

Vice Chair 17/8/16  - DCC Locality Officers -  to 
ascertain from Devon County Council 
the name of the Locality Officer for 
Torrington and to acquire a job 
description for Locality Officers

09/11/2016 – Senior Solicitor to enquire 
whether there is a Locality Officer for 
Torrington

11/01/2017 – There is currently no 
Locality Officer for Torrington.  To be 
covered by Ali Boyd and David 
Slocombe.

Head Of Paid 
Service

Senior Solicitor

Email sent to HOPS 
19/09/2016
01/11/2016 –inf
[...]
rusts in peer group. 
101

 Monitor FT Finance Analysis Tool; Trust financial statements   Success Regime Data Returns 
102

 Monitor FT Finance Analysis Tool; Trust financial statements 2013/14   Success Regime Data Return from providers 
103

 Northern Devon Healthcare Trust and team analysis, 2015 
104

 Intermediate bed community reference cost 2014/15 
105

 NHS England, http://www.nhs.uk/chq/Pages/2392.aspx?CategoryID=68 
106

 NHS England Allocations 2014/15; NHS England Continuing Case benchmarking data for 2014/15; data provided by NEW 
Devon CCG 
107

 NHS England Allocations 2014/15; NHS England Continuing Case benchmarking data for 2014/15; data provided by NEW 
Devon CCG 
108

 HSCIC General and Personal Medical Services, England 2013-14 
109

 Success Regime Trust data returns, Carnall Farrar analysis, 2015 
110

 Success Regime Trust data returns, Carnall Farrar analysis, 2015 
111

 HSCIC General and Personal Medical Services, England 2013-14, South West AHSN analysis, 2015 
112

 Success Regime Trust data returns, Carnall Farrar analysis, 2015 
113

 Success Regime Trust data returns, Carnall Farrar analysis, 2015 (Plymouth 9.1%) 
114

 Multi professional education and training budget monitoring returns, Department of Health (in Hansard, 29 November 
2013, c472W) 

Page 60



 0 Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) 
Wider Devon  
 
4th November 2016 

 
Name of footprint and number: Wider Devon (37) 

Region: South 
Nominated lead of the footprint: Angela Pedder,  

Lead Chief Executive 
 

Contact details 
angela.pedder@nhs.net 

l.nicholas@nhs.net 

Organisations within Devon’s STP footprint 
 
Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), South Devon and Torbay CCG, Plymouth Hospitals NHS 
Trust, Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Trust, Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust, Torbay and South Devon NHS Trust, South West 
Ambulance Service Trust, Devon Partnership NHS Trust, NHS England, Circa 160 GP practices, Virgin Care, D
[...]
umbers
	Holsworthy Tourist Information Centre Review Questionnaire
	Torrington Tourist Information Centre Review Questionnaire

	13 Consideration Of The Forward Plan 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting

1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
EXTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING
Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS
Wednesday, 22 February 2017 - 2.00 pm
PRESENT

Councillor S Inch (Chair)
Councillors R Darch, A Eastman, T Johns, A Whittle, A Dart and
C Simmons

ALSO PRESENT

J Hollis
S Cawsey

-

Senior Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer

Mr P Topham

-

Non elected Member

Dr Jenny Carey-Wood -

North Devon AONB

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
52.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM THE MEETING
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pennington and Parker.

53.

MINUTES
It was proposed by Councillor Johns, seconded by Councillor Whittle and –
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 be agreed and signed as
a correct record.
(Vote: For 7, Abstentions 2)

54.

ACTION LIST
Minutes No. 14 – 17.8.2016 - DCC Locality Officers
Following an enquiry from Councillor Eastman, the Senior Solicitor reported that, to
date, the role of Locality Officer in Torrington had not been filled and Ali Boyd and
David Slocombe were still covering.

2

Members agreed with the suggestion put forward by the Senior Solicitor that either
Ali Boyd or David Slocombe be invited to attend a meeting of this Committee to
explain the role they are undertaking.
55.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when the
specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

56.

AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II
There were no Part II items.

57.

URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF
THE CHAIR
There were no urgent matters but the Chair gave the following update:
Following interview for the appointment of an Independent Member on the
Committee, the position had been offered to Mr David Mason. Formal appointment
will be made at Full Council on 6 March 2017.

58.

AONB
The Chair welcomed Dr Jenny Carey-Wood of the North Devon AONB.
Dr Jenny Carey-Wood gave an informative slide presentation which included the
projects and priorities for the North Devon AONB. The primary purpose of an
AONB designation is “to conserve and enhance natural beauty”.
Also incorporated within the presentation was information with regard to the
funding, AONB Management Plan, the Sustainable Development Fund, AONB and
Planning and Performance Indicators 2015-16.
During the presentation Dr Jenny Carey-Wood had referred to a project “North
Devon Moving Image” with local schools being involved. Councillor Eastman
requested that an update on this item be given to this Committee at the next AONB
presentation.
Members recognised the importance of the AONB engaging with schools. The
AONB are also looking to work with teachers to give confidence and support when
taking children to the beach. Councillor Whittle asked that an official flyer, referred
to in the presentation, be sent to him. He will then forward this to all Members with
a request that they speak to schools within their Wards advising them of the
support being offered by the AONB.
Members acknowledged the good work being carried out by the AONB..

3

The Chair thanked Dr Jenny Carey-Wood for attending and for giving an excellent
presentation.
59.

CCG
Councillor C Simmons declared a personal interest – a member of SoHS (North
Devon Save our Hospital Service).
Members debated at length the letter and attached documents received from Dr
Tim Burke, which was in response to a letter sent on behalf of this Committee.
A number of issues and concerns were raised, with Members referring to their own
experiences and experiences within their Wards.
Mr P Topham updated Members on the information he had obtained, this included
the Clinical Review Groups that are taking place within the National Health Service.
Mr Topham advised that the Committee should endeavour to get involved in these
Groups at an early stage. He also had concerns with the Groups undertaking the
Consultations which he felt were pre-determined.
Mr Topham suggested that Angela Pedder and colleague be invited to attend a
Joint meeting with ND Council to address procedural issues.
Councillor Eastman reminded Members of the Demonstration March to be held in
London on Saturday 4 March 2017.
Councillor Darch emphasised the need to maintain the services in our District
Hospital and also to manage the changes needed.
It was proposed by Mr P Topham, seconded by Councillor Whittle that –
A Joint meeting with ND Council be arranged and Dr Tim Burke, Angela Pedder,
Lead Chief Executive for the Success Regime, together with Senior Colleagues be
invited to attend.
(Vote: For 8, Abstentions 1) Councillor Simmons abstained due to interest
Venue of Joint Meeting to be arranged.
All questions for the meeting to be emailed to the Senior Solicitor.

60.

SWW
Councillor Whittle introduced this item and reported as follows:


The main problem is sewage leaking into the water course – one of the
reasons for this is Victorian type of piping with water and sewage in one
pipe. South West Water have no control over this and the only way to deal
with this is to renew all piping.

4



A field trip can be arranged for Councillors to get a better understanding of
the problems.

Members raised issues within their own wards. It was agreed that an evidence
based approach was needed.
Due to the problems within the area and the need for immediate intervention from
South West Water, it was suggested that the Torridge MP and the North Devon MP
be involved.
South West Water to be asked what they propose for the future to alleviate
problems.

Councillor Dart left the meeting
61.

TOURIST INFORMATION GROUPS
The Senior Solicitor referred Members to the document attached to the Agenda –
Monthly statistics 2016.
During the brief discussion the following comments were made:




Tourism being a very important aspect of the local economy
The need to invest more in tourism
Looking at ways of getting more money into the economy

In response to a comment made regarding promoting tourism on the website, the
Senior Solicitor suggested that perhaps a tourism page could be set up on the
Council website.
In response to a question, the Senior Solicitor advised that ND Council was
considering appointing a tourism officer separately from ND+. The Chair felt this
matter should be investigated further.
62.

GRANT REVIEW
This matter to be brought back to a future meeting.

63.

HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE (STANDING ITEM)
There were no updates.

64.

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN 2016/17
The Chair asked that Mr Topham give a presentation at the next meeting on his
Evaluation of Impact – Partner Survey 2016 Final Report.

5

Locality Officer, Torrington – Ali Boyd or David Slocombe to be invited to attend a
meeting to explain their roles
North Devon AONB to be added to the Forward Plan

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.10 pm

Chair:

Date:

